

2019-2147

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FEDERAL CIRCUIT**

THE BOEING COMPANY,
Appellant,

v.

SECRETARY OF THE AIR FORCE,
Appellee.

Appeal from the Armed Services Board of Contract Appeals in
Nos. 61387, 61388, Administrative Judges Michael N. O'Connell,
Richard Shackelford, and J. Reid Prouty.

**BRIEF OF THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF THE UNITED
STATES OF AMERICA AND PROFESSIONAL SERVICES
COUNCIL AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT**

Steven P. Lehotsky
Jonathan D. Urick
U.S. Chamber Litigation Center
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20062
(202) 463-5337
slehotsky@uschamber.com

Matthew J. Dowd
Robert J. Scheffel
Dowd Scheffel PLLC
1717 Pennsylvania Avenue, NW
Suite 1025
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 559-9175
mdowd@dowdscheffel.com

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. The Board Erred In Its Interpretation Of DFARS § 252.227-7013(f) And 10 U.S.C. § 2320(a)(1).	5
II. The Board’s Decision Presents Substantial Concerns For Companies That Contract With The Federal Government.....	11
CONCLUSION	16
 CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
 CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Carter v. Welles-Bowen Realty, Inc.</i> , 736 F.3d 722 (6th Cir. 2013).....	7
<i>Clark v. Martinez</i> , 543 U.S. 371 (2005).....	7
<i>Exxon Corp. v. United States</i> , 40 Fed. Cl. 73 (1998).....	8
<i>Garco Construction, Inc. v. Secretary of Army</i> , 856 F.3d 938 (Fed. Cir. 2017).....	5
<i>General Dynamics Corp. v. Panetta</i> , 714 F.3d 1375 (Fed. Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Joy Technologies, Inc. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 99 F.3d 991 (10th Cir. 1996).....	8
<i>Kisor v. Wilkie</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019).....	7
<i>Smith v. Brown</i> , 35 F.3d 1516 (Fed. Cir. 1994).....	8
<i>Trustees of Indiana University v. United States</i> , 618 F.2d 736 (Ct. Cl. 1980).....	8
 Statutes	
10 U.S.C. § 2320(a)(1).....	<i>passim</i>
35 U.S.C. § 287.....	13
41 U.S.C. § 7107(b).....	5

Regulations

DFARS § 252.227-7013(a)(16)..... 4, 14
DFARS § 252.227-7013(b) 14
DFARS § 252.227-7013(f).....*passim*

Other Authorities

Alessandro Acquisti, *et al.*, *What Is Privacy Worth?*,
42 *Journal of Legal Studies* 249 (2013) 12
*Defense Federal Acquisition Regulation Supplement; Rights in
Technical Data*, 60 *Fed. Reg.* 33,464 (June 28, 1995) 12
Kurt A. Kappes & Daniel D. Straus,
*ASBCA Decision Underscores Need for Federal Government
Contractors to Protect Data Rights and Trade Secrets*,
GT Alert (Jan. 10, 2019) 13
Moritz Godel, *et al.*, *The Value of Personal Information: Evidence from
Empirical Economic Studies*,
88 *Communications & Strategies* 41 (2012) 12
